

MEETING DATE: August 12, 2024

**AGENDA ITEM:** Consider Approval of Parker County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program Memorandum of Understanding with School Districts for the 2024-2025 School Year

**PRESENTER:** Kim Raymond, Deputy Superintendent

## **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

- Each county in Texas with a population of 125,000 residents or more is required to have a Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program (JJAEP) for students in the County to attend.
- Parker County is opening a JJAEP in the County for the first time in the 2024-2025 school year, and is seeking agreement on terms of a memorandum of understanding among the County and school districts located in the County.
- The County has worked with County school districts to plan for and start up the JJAEP.
- Of note, due to the location of the JJAEP within the boundaries of Aledo ISD, AISD will provide food service for students at the JJAEP through the federal school breakfast and lunch program.
- The Parker County JJAEP (Pathways Academy) will be a program for Aledo ISD students to attend who engage in the most serious violations of the student code of conduct and/or law.

## FISCAL INFORMATION:

None expected at this time.

## ATTACHMENTS:

Parker County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program Memorandum of Understanding with School Districts for the 2024-2025 School Year

## ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION

The Administration recommends that the Board of Trustees approves the Parker County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program Memorandum of Understanding with School Districts for the 2024-2025 School Year as presented.